3025 Written Answers

STEPS TO REDUCE RICE CONSUMPTION IN
WHEAT AREAS

423. Swu D. THENOARI. WUI th
Minister of FOOD, AGRICULTURE, COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT and COOPERATION be pleased t
state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Gov
ernment of India propose to take steps t
reduce consumption of rice in the wheat-eating
areas in the country, such as Punjab, Utta
Pradesh, Rajasthan and Delhi so as io makg
more rice available in the rice-eating areas|
and

(b) if so, what will be the approximatg
quantity of rice that can be saved immediately|
ia this way?

THE MINISTER ofF STATE IN THH
MINISTRY oF FOOD, AGRICULTURE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND COAf
OPERATION (SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON) : (a
Yes, Sir.

(b) The quantity likely to be saved cannot|
be assessed as yet.

EXPORT OF TIMBER

424. SHRIMATI TARA RAMCHANDRA
SATHE : Will the Minister of FOOD, AOM-
CULTURE. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT and|
COOPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government
are exporting timber, used for building
purposes, to Japan; and

(b) If so, what steps are being taken by
Government to encourage plantation of timber-
yielding trees in the country ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY ofF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY  DEVELOPMENT  ANO
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHTB
SHINDE) : (a) No timber is exported to Japan
by Government. However, according to tbe
information available a small quantity of]
constructional timber namely, Laurel and other
hardwoods has been exported to Japan by the
exporters.

(b) The State Governments are raising large
scale plantations in successive Five Year Plans
with a view to meeting the increasing demands
of wood including timber in the country.
During the current Plan, the States are expected
to raise plantations over an area of about 8.7
lakhs acres. Under the Fourth Plan a target ot
raising plantations over an area of 18.00 lakhs
acres has been proposed.
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UREQUEST FOR GRANT OP FOREIGN
EXCHANGE BY U.P. GOVERNMENT

425. SHrRi MAHABIR DASS: Will the
Minister of FOOD, AGRICULTURE, COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT and COOPERATION be pleased to
state:

(a) whelher it is a fact that the Gov-
ernment of Uttar Pradesh has asked for
foreign exchange worth Rs. 2,500 from the
Central Government for purchasing guns with
a view to controlling wild elephants which are
causing havoc in about seven forests of the
State and damaging tbe crops; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in
affirmative, whether the foreign exchange has
been granted to the State Government and if
the same has not been granted, what are the
reasons therefor?]

amw, sle, wmOies faem s
AEWIT WA W Iu-Aer (o -
argw fmr) - (¥) sfrat

(=) faeitm a0 & from 7 fadeit
& fageat Y i § s “de-
FU TF1 & I & @Y Fa sqw
FoeT T Azt qEr @ & aw aat
TS FTEC T WE AL F gAw 2 &
w§ Y

Tl English translation,




